
Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 6 December 2018 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

November 2018. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

4.   Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 - 2018/19 (July to 
September) (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

 Report E/18/31 provides a progress update on delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2015-20 as measured by a combination of: progress 
against priority projects/high level actions; and performance against key 
performance indicators (KPIs).   
 

5.   Gambling Policy Refresh (Pages 29 - 66) 
 

 Report E/18/32 outlines the draft Gambling Policy as amended following 
consultation.  
 

6.   Programme For Growth (P4G) Proposed New Project: UCI World 
Championships and Para-Cycling Road Race Qualifiers. (Pages 67 
- 74) 
 

 Report E/18/33 provides the Executive with a brief outline of the UCI 
Road World Championships and para-cycle event 2019. It considers the 
proposed role of the Selby district in this, and the necessary resource 
required from Selby District Council (SDC) to manage race 
requirements. 
 

7.   Better Together - Legal Services Update Report (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 E/18/34 outlines an update on the Better Together arrangements for 
Legal Services between Selby District Council and North Yorkshire 
County Council.  
 

8.   Housing Development Programme: Ph2 Sites Detailed Business 
Cases (Pages 79 - 120) 
 

 Report E/18/35 presents detailed business cases for the small sites 
element of Phase 2 of the Housing Development Programme. 
 
Appendix C to the report is exempt from publication by virtue of 
paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). If councillors wish to discuss information contained 
within the appendix it will be necessary to pass the following resolution 
to exclude the press and public: 

 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, the 
meeting be not open to the Press and public during discussion of 
the following item as there will be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act as described in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

9.   Private Session  
 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and public during 
discussion of the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act. 
 

10.   Use of a Compulsory Purchase Order to Bring an Empty Home 
Back into Occupation. (Pages 121 - 182) 
 

 Report E/18/35 outlines details of the use of Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) by the Council to bring an empty home back into 
occupation.  
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

 
 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 November 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-
Chair), C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Gillian 
Marshall (Solicitor to the Council), Keith Cadman 
(Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement) (for minute items 49 and 50), 
Heather Chew (Senior Contract Officer), (Senior 
Contract Officer) (for minute item 50), June 
Rothwell (Head of Operational Services) (for minute 
item 51), Julian Rudd (Head of Economic 
Development and Regeneration) (for minute items 
54 and 55), Mike James (Communications and 
Marketing Manager) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 1 
 

 
 

 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 49 to 55 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 21 November 2018. Decisions not 
called in may be implemented from Thursday 22 November 2018.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Lunn.  

 
47 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 4 

October 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
October 2018 for signature by the Chair.   

 
48 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
The Chair amended the running order of the agenda so that item 
five was taken before item four.  
 

49 LEISURE SERVICES PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 
YEAR 10 
 

 Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council, presented the report 
which asked the Executive to agree the Year 10 Landlord Planned 
Maintenance Programme for Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster 
Leisure Centre and Selby Park. 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the Council had the 
responsibility of maintenance at the three areas and the indicative 
cost of the works was £17,000. 
 
In response to queries regarding inspections and the planning of 
maintenance work, the Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement explained that inspections were carried out jointly 
between Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles and the Council and that a 10 
year maintenance plan had been agreed when the contract had 
been created and this plan was reviewed every five years. 
 
It was queried who had the fire safety responsibility of the sites. The 
Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement agreed to 
check this.  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 2



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

 
 

i) To agree that the Year 10 Landlord Planned 
Maintenance Programme for Selby Leisure 
Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby 
Park 
 

ii) To fund the Year 10 programme from the 
Building Repa
[...]
 the Council on behalf of 
Councillor Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources presented the report which reviewed the Council’s 
borrowing and investment activity (Treasury Management) for the 

Page 5



Executive 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

 
 

period 1st April to 30th September 2018 (Q2) and presented 
performance against the Prudential Indicators.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To endorse the actions of officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Q2 2018/19 
and approve the report. 
 

ii) To note that investment income allocated to 
the General Fund, over the £300k threshold 
be transferred to Contingency Reserve. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 

54 PROGRAMME FOR GROWTH - UPDATE ON EXISTING 
PROGRAMME - TO FOLLOW 
 

 Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report 
outlined the quarterly progress on delivering the agreed Programme 
for Growth, in accordance with the approach agreed at Executive 
on 3 May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Quarter 2 progress on the Programme 
for Growth as set out in this report and Appendix 
A and endorse the approach to delivery of the 
identified projects and use of associated budgets. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The P4G is a significant Council investment programme that must 
deliver a wide range of outcomes. Therefore, regular monitoring 
and management of performance is required.  
 

55 SELBY DISTRICT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
2017-2022 - YEAR ONE REVIEW AND DELIVERY PLAN 2019 
AND 2020 
 

 Councillor Chris Metcalfe, Lead Executive Member for Communities 
and Economic Development presented the one year review of the 
Selby District Economic Development Framework which examines 
progress made thus far in implementing the Council’s Economic 
Development Framework (EDF) 2017 to 2022.  
 
Discussion took place on the report and the Execu
[...]
   Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development &        

                                 Improvement 
Lead Executive Member: Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development &        

 Improvement 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title: Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 – 2018/19 (July to September)  
 
Summary:  
 

The quarterly Corporate Performance Report provides a progress update on delivery 
of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-20 as measured by a combination of: progress 
against priority projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
i. The report is noted and approved 
 
ii. Executive consider any further action they wish to be taken as a result of current  
    performance 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The reporting of performance data enables the Council to demonstrate progress on 
delivering the Corporate Plan Priorities to make Selby District a great place.  
 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  High level performance reporting of progress against the Council’s priorities – 

as set out in the Corporate Plan 2015-20 – is a key element of the 
performance management arrangements. The Corporate Performance Report 
clearly follows the structure of the Corporate Plan, with a report card for each 
of the four main priority areas. 

 
1.2 Progress on delivering the Council’s priorities is demonstrated by a 

combination of:  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 progress against priority projects/high level actions (are we 
meeting/expecting to meet delivery timescales); and  

 performance against KPIs (are targets being met; are we getting better) 
 
1.3 The Corporate Performance Report (see appendix A) sets out the detail in 

terms of progress (or otherwise) against the Council’s priorities. It should be 
noted that the format of the KPI section of the report has changed sl
[...]
licences and all types of gaming machine permits in Selby 
District. As part of this role the Council must have regard to the statutory licensing 
objectives and issue a statement of licensing principles (the Gambling Policy) which 
must be reviewed every 3 years. The next review is due by January 2019. The 
existing policy has been reviewed and it is considered that very minor changes are 
required. The Council consulted on the revised policy between 16 July 2018 to 13 
August 2018. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 To note the draft Gambling Policy as amended following the 
consultation and to recommend to the Council that it be adopted. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council has an up to date Policy. 
 
1. Introduction and background  

 
1.1. Selby District Council as a Licensing Authority is given responsibility by the 

Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) for issuing premises licences for the following 
in Selby District: 

 

 Casino Premises  Family Entertainment Centre Premises 

 Bingo Premises  Betting Premises 

 Adult Gaming Premises  
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



1.2. The Act also passes responsibility to the Council for the granting of all 
types of gaming machine permits and alters the manner in which certain 
categories of lotteries are registered and controlled. 

 
1.3. In exercising functions under the Act, the Council must have regard to the 

Licensing Objectives, which are distinct and different from those contained 
under the Licensing Act 2003. They are: 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 
 

1.4. The Council has a duty which it must discharge under s349 of the Act. The 
Council is required to formulate a Gambling Policy (Statement of 
Principles) that it proposes t
[...]
__________________________________ 
 

Title: Programme For Growth (P4G) Proposed New Project: UCI World 

Championships and para-cycling road race qualifiers. 
 

Summary:  
This report provides the Executive with a brief outline of the UCI Road World 

Championships and para-cycle event 2019. It considers the proposed role of the 

Selby district in this, and the necessary resource required from Selby District Council 

(SDC) to manage race requirements. 

Recommendations: 
 
The Executive approve funding of £65,000 to host the para-cycling qualifiers 
event in line with the UCI Road World Championships Local Authority 
Agreement and to manage race routes through the district. 
 
It is recommended that the project be considered a P4G project and funded 
from the programme. 
 

Reasons for recommendation: 
 
The Executive is asked to approve the recommendation in order to meet the 
requirements of: 

- The Local Authority agreement with Y2019 to host the para-cycling start event 
at Tadcaster  

- The P4G funding authority arrangement that all future P4G budget 
expenditures over the agreed £10,000 threshold will be presented to 
Executive individually for approval and tracked in future quarterly reports. 

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
1.  Introduction and background 

 
1.1  On 26th September 2018 the UCI Road World Championship routes for 2019 

were announced. The report gives an outline of the Championships and the 
associated para-cycle event that will be held in the district from 21st – 29th 
September 2019.  
It identifies that Selby District Council have been asked to support delivery of the 
para cycle start event at Tadcaster on 21st September 2019 and outlines what is 
required from resources to deliver such an event. 
 

1.2  The report places this in the context of a range of other activity which is already 
planned for the district in 2019 and what has already been committed by the 
Council to deliver an exciting agenda for the area both wit
[...]
ly been 
intended to bring the report in February however it is being brought forward to 
December in advance of the departure of the current Selby DC Solicitor to the 
Council. 

 
The report concludes that the arrangements overall work well. It identifies some 
challenges around workloads for both Selby and NYCC and indicates how the 
Councils are working in partnership to resolve them  
 
 
Recommendations:  
 
To note that the legal services project is working well overall despite 
challenges which are being resolved within the spirit of collaboration which 
underpins Better Together arrangements as a whole. 
 

Report Reference Number: E/18/34 

Title:   Better Together – Legal Services Update Report 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To provide the Executive with the requested update and reassurance that the 

arrangements are delivering the service required. 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Since April 2018 the bulk of the legal service for SDC has been provided by 

NYCC under a shared service/Better Together arrangement. Under the 
arrangement, 4 members of the Selby team transferred under TUPE 
provisions and now provide the Selby service as NYCC employees. The costs 
are met by a transfer of budget. Three members of staff remain as Selby 
employees – the Solicitor to the Council and 2 part time trainee solicitors. 

. 
 
 
2.   Overview of the Arrangements 
 
2.1 Under the agreement NYCC provide SDC with 467 hours of legal work per 

calendar month – the equivalent of what the 4 staff would have done as Selby 
employees. Those hours are predominantly done by the 4 transferred staff but 
can be done by any member of the NYCC team. Any work done by other 
NYCC staff needs to be offset against work which the transferred staff do for 
NYCC. Work above the contract level which is not offset is charged at an 
hourly rate of £120/hour. 
 

2.2 In Q1 and Q2 the hours worked for Selby have exceeded the contract amount. 
Although s
[...]
ultant estimates are outside the normal parameters and pro-rata budget 
however, officers recommend approval of all but one of the detailed business cases 
subject to the matters raised in the report to enable delivery of the programme to 
continue. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



i That Executive approve the detailed business cases for the seven sites 
subject to Council’s agreement to drawdown additional funding for the 
programme from the s106 reserve in the 2019/20 budget proposals.  

 
Ii The Director of Economic Regeneration and Place be authorised to offer the 

sites most suitable for housing to the Selby and District Housing Trust at nil 
value along with a loan and s106 grant to fund the development of affordable 
housing on the usual terms and conditions. 

 
iii That officers be authorised to proceed to award contracts and seek planning 

consent for the sites in partnership with Selby and District Housing Trust. 
 
Iv That final approval of the transfers and loan documents be delegated to the 

Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Finance and 
Resources and the Solicitor to the Council. 

 
 
 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To deliver the programme 
 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The HDP was approved in Jan 2018. The programme is for 207 homes within 

a budget envelope of c£22m. There are 3 delivery pillars; small sites, larger 
sites, s106 purchases. The January report noted that phase 1 had been built 
or committed for 50 units at £6.002m. Of those phase 1 sites, all are now 
complete with the exception of the 12 units being built at Ousegate. These are 
scheduled for completion at the end of January 2019. 

 
1.2 In terms of Phase 2, the programme assumed that in 2018/19 we will build 10 

SDC Units and 7 SDHT units on small sites, 11 units on larger sites and 27 
properties will added through s106 acquisitions. Progress on the programme 
is shown in Appendix A. 

 
1.3 Approval was giv
[...]
irtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 - 2018/19 (July to September)
	Appendix A - Q2 2018-19 Corporate Performance Report

	5 Gambling Policy Refresh
	Appendix A – draft Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles)

	6 Programme For Growth (P4G) Proposed New Project: UCI World Championships and Para-Cycling Road Race Qualifiers.
	7 Better Together - Legal Services Update Report
	8 Housing Development Programme: Ph2 Sites Detailed Business Cases
	Appendix A - HDP Programme Update - Dec 2019
	Appendix B - Phase 2 DBC Summary v3
	APPENDIX B.1 - Highfield Villas Sherburn
	APPENDIX B.2 - North Crescent Sherburn
	APPENDIX B.3 - Beechwood Close Sherburn
	APPENDIX B.4 - Station Road Hambleton
	APPENDIX B.5 - Barff View Burn
	APPENDIX B.6 - Land adj to George & Dragon West Haddlesey
	APPENDIX B.7 - Main Street Kellington
	Appendix C - Private and Confidential

	10 Use of a Compulsory Purchase Order to Bring an Empty Home Back into Occupation.
	CPO Exec report - appendix A - Statement of Reasons FINAL
	Essential reference paper B - Valuation 8 Armoury Road
	Executive report CPO  - Essential Reference Paper A FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 December 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Julie Slatter (Director of Corporate Services & 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Gillian Marshall (Solicitor to the 
Council), Stuart Robinson (Head of Business 
Development and Improvement) (for minute item 
59), Angela Crossland (Head of Community, 
Partnerships and Customers) (for minute item 61), 
June Rothwell (Head of Operational Services) (for 
minute item 65), Deb McFarlane (Solicitor) (for 
minute item 65), Julie Walden (Communications & 
Marketing Officer) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 1 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 59, 61 to 63 and 65 are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 19 December 
2018. Decisions not called in may be implemented from Thursday 20 December 
2018.  
 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

 
 
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
57 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

November 2018. 
 
It was queried whether the fire safety responsibility of the sites 
outlined in minute item 49 – ‘Leisure Services Planned 
Maintenance Programme Year 10’ had been clarified. It was agreed 
it would be checked whether a response had been sent on this.  
 
It was noted that there was an error in the first resolution under 
minute item 55 – ‘Selby District Economic Development Framework 
2017-2022 – Year One Review and Delivery Plan 2019 and 2020’ 
where the word ‘delivery’ should be replaced with the word 
‘delivering’.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
November 2018 with the above amendment for 
signature by the Chair.   

 
58 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Mackman declared a personal non pecuniary interest in 

item 8 -‘Housing Development Programme: Ph2 Sites Detailed 
Business Cases’ as he was Chairman of the Selby and District 
Housing Trust. He stated that he would be leaving the meeting 
during the consideration of this item.  
 

59 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 - 
2018/19 (JULY TO SEPTEMBER) 
 

 Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report 
which provided a quarterly progress report of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2015-20. 
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted an area of concern in relation 
to the average time to re-let council homes. It was explained that 
this was due to the poor condition of some of the homes once a 
tenant had left the property and the additional time required to 
make the property habitable for the next tenant. 
 
Additionally, the Leader of the Council noted concerns around 
missed bin collections and the number of active Lifestyle members.  



Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

 
Concern was raised at the overall performance of the Council, 
notably a slightly lower proportion of all indicators showing 
improvement than in previous quarters. It was noted that the 
sickness absence figure had been significantly impacted by the 
number of long term absences.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note and approve the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The reporting of performance data enables the Council to 
demonstrate progress delivering the Corporate Plan priorities to 
make Selby District a great place.  
 

60 GAMBLING POLICY REFRESH 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which outlined the draft Gambling Policy as 
amended following consultation.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the previous policy had been adopted in 2017 and 
the Council had a duty to review the policy every three years. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the draft Gambling Policy as amended 
following consultation and to recommend to the 
Council that it be adopted.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Council has an up to date policy.  
 

61 PROGRAMME FOR GROWTH (P4G) PROPOSED NEW 
PROJECT: UCI WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS AND PARA-
CYCLING ROAD RACE QUALIFIERS. 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which provided the Executive with a brief 
outline of the UCI Road World Championships and para-cycle event 
2019. The report also considered the proposed role of the Selby 
District in this, and the necessary resource required from Selby 
District Council to manage race requirements.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the championships consisted of three events which 
would be held between 21 and 29 September 2019 with a start for 
the para-cycle event in Tadcaster. The Executive were informed 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

that £65k was required to resource staging the event with this being 
a mix of £25k for staging the event and £40k for infrastructure and 
security. 
 
The Executive were supportive of the proposals and highlighted the 
benefit of staging the event for the district and in particular the 
benefit of having a start in Tadcaster after the flooding and bridge 
collapse that had occurred there.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve fund of £65,000 to host the para-
cycling qualifiers event in line with the UCI Road 
World Championships Local Authority Agreement 
and to manage race routes through the district. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To meet the following requirements: 
 

 The Local Authority agreement with Y2019 to host the 
para-cycling start event at Tadcaster; and 

 

 The P4G funding authority arrangement that all future 
P4G budget expenditures over the agreed £10,000 
threshold will be presented to Executive individually for 
approval and tracked in future quarterly reports. 

 
62 BETTER TOGETHER - LEGAL SERVICES UPDATE REPORT 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the report which outlined an 

update on the Better Together arrangements for Legal Services 
between Selby District Council and North Yorkshire County Council.  
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the arrangements had 
provided more resilience for the District Council in the legal services 
area due to being able to access services from North Yorkshire 
County Council. Additionally, the Executive stated that they agreed 
with the proposal outlined in the report to fund an additional post to 
undertake planning work due to the levels of legal work required in 
the planning and planning enforcement areas.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note that the legal services project is working 
well overall despite challenges which are being 
resolved within the spirit of collaboration which 
underpins the Better Together arrangements as a 
whole.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

To provide the Executive with the requested update and 
reassurance that the arrangements are delivering the service 
required.  
 

63 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME: PH2 SITES 
DETAILED BUSINESS CASES 
 

 Following his earlier declaration, Councillor Mackman left the room 
for the consideration of this item.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which detailed business cases for the small 
element of phase 2 of the Housing Development Programme. It 
was noted that the cost estimates were in an exempt appendix 
therefore if the Executive wished to discuss this, they would have to 
move into private session.  
 
The Executive were informed that the programme was a £22 million 
programme to deliver 207 homes. It was noted that the Council and 
the Selby and District Housing Trust (SDHT) had brought 50 
additional affordable housing units to the district in phase one of the 
programme and had acquired 12 section 106 units. Additionally, it 
was noted that the phase two sites outlined in the report would be 
for additional units to be built as Council houses or by SDHT as 
affordable rented homes. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the costs estimates were based on the procurement 
framework and were above the estimates used in setting the 
programme budget. The Executive were informed that officers had 
looked at the reasons for the increase in the estimates and whether 
these still represented value for money with the findings set out in 
the report.  
 
The Executive raised concern at the increase in the section 106 
subsidy from £20k per unit to £50k per unit and felt that the cost 
estimates in the report should be lowered through negotiations. The 
Solicitor to the Council explained that the decision in the report was 
linked to the procurement process and approval would enable the 
Council to work with the contractors to value engineer the costs 
down. Additionally, it was explained that if the final costs were lower 
than the approved estimated, delegation was provided to proceed 
however if the costs were higher than the ones outlined in the 
report then the decision would be brought back to Executive. It was 
agreed to insert the words ‘subject to contract’ in resolution two to 
reflect this.  
 
The Executive also felt that resolution two should include 
consultation with an Executive member to ensure there was 
member involvement in the decision. It was agreed that the 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

member would be the Leader of the Council and it was agreed to 
amend the resolution to reflect this.  
 
With regard to the section 106 subsidy, the Chief Finance Officer 
explained that the new figure of £50k per unit should be considered 
against the transfer value per unit included in the section 106 
agreement and therefore even if the Council was using the 
maximum figure, it would still be maximising the delivery of homes.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the detailed business cases for 
the seven sites subject to Council’s 
agreement to drawdown additional funding 
for the programme from the s106 reserve in 
the 2019/20 budget proposals; 
 

ii) To authorise the Director of Economic 
Regeneration and Place in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council to offer the sites 
most suitable for housing to the Selby and 
District Housing Trust at nil value along 
with a loan and s106 grant subject to 
contract to fund the development of 
affordable housing on the usual terms and 
conditions; 

 
iii) To authorise officers to proceed to award 

contracts and seek planning consent for the 
sites in partnership with Selby and District 
Housing Trust; and 

 
iv) To delegate final approval of the transfers 

and loan documents to the Chief Finance 
Officer in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor for Finance and Resources and 
the Solicitor to the Council. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To deliver the Housing Development Programme.  
 
Councillor Mackman returned to the meeting. 
 

64 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the next item due to the nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
65 USE OF A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER TO BRING AN 

EMPTY HOME BACK INTO OCCUPATION. 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which outlined details of the use of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) by the Council to bring an 
empty home back into occupation.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the property in question had been empty for over 20 
years and as a result was in a bad state of repair. The Executive 
supported the proposals and that action needed to be taken in 
respect of properties left vacant for considerable lengths of time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) To note that delegated authority was given 
by the Executive on 4 January 2017 to 
purchase properties in relation to the Empty 
Homes Strategy and Action Plan.  

 
ii) To authorise the Director of Corporate 

Services and Commissioning to make a 
compulsory purchase order to be known as 
the Selby District Council (Property X, 
Selby) Compulsory Purchase Order under 
Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985, in 
respect of the land and property indicated 
on a map marked with the name of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order, where the 
words “Property X” will be replaced with 
the full address of the Property. 

 
iii) To authorise the Director of Corporate 

Services and Commissioning to take all 
necessary steps, including sign all 
necessary documentation and orders to 
effect the decision made by the Executive.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure empty homes which have been left lengthy for long 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 

periods of time are brought back into use in accordance with the 
Council’s Empty Homes Strategy.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.53 pm. 


